Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) (Stock Code: 03993)

## INSIDE INFORMATION ANNOUNCEMENT IN RELATION TO THE PRODUCTION VOLUME OF MAJOR PRODUCTS FOR THE YEAR OF 2024

This announcement is made by CMOC Group Limited\* (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571, Laws of Hong Kong).

According to the preliminary calculation of the Company, the production volume of major products for the year of 2024 are hereby announced as follows:

Major Products	Unit	Production Volume for the Year of 2024	Production Volume for the Year of 2023	Percentage change as compared with last year
Copper metal	tonne	650,161	419,539	55%
Cobalt metal		114,165	55,526	106%
Molybdenum metal	tonne	15,396	15,635	-2%
Tungsten metal		8,288	7,975	4%
Niobium metal	tonne	10,024	9,515	5%
Phosphate fertilizer	0'000 tonne	118	117	1%

The production volume data in this announcement is only the data under preliminary calculation, which shall be subject to the audited 2024 annual report as officially disclosed by the Company. Investors are advised to pay attention to the investment risks.

By Order of the Board CMOC Group Limited\* Yuan Honglin Chairman

Luoyang City, Henan Province, PRC, 6 January 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the Company's executive directors are Mr. Sun Ruiwen and Mr. Li Chaochun; the Company's non-executive directors are Mr. Yuan Honglin, Mr. Lin Jiuxin and Mr. Jiang Li; and the Company's independent non-executive directors are Mr. Wang Kaiguo, Ms. Gu Hongyu and Mr. Cheng Gordon.

\* For identification purpose only